
 

 

TECHNICAL STAFF REPORT 

St. Charles Woods 
Planning Board Quasi-Judicial Public Hearing, August 17, 2017 

 
Case No./Petitioner:  PB-430/Cadogan Property, LLC (c/o R. Jacob Hikmat) 

 

Project Name:   St. Charles Woods, SP-15-010  

Lots 1 – 22 and Open Space Lots 23-25 

 

Owner/Developer:  Cadogan Property, LLC (c/o R. Jacob Hikmat) 

 

Engineering Consultant: Mildenberg, Boender & Associates, Inc.  

 

DPZ Planner:   Tanya Krista-Maenhardt, AICP, Planning Supervisor 

(410) 313-2350, tmaenhardt@howardcountymd.gov 

 

Request: For the Planning Board to approve Preliminary Equivalent Sketch Plan (SP-15-010) for 

ten single-family, semi-detached, residential lots, twelve single-family, attached 

residential lots, three open space lots, and other improvements on 17.26 acres, zoned R-

ED (Residential: Environmental Development), pursuant to Section 107.0.F. of the 

Howard County Zoning Regulations. 

 

Recommendation: Approval of Preliminary Equivalent Sketch Plan (SP-15-010), subject to complying with 

remaining Subdivision Review Committee (SRC) comments, Alternative Compliance 

and Design Manual approvals, and any conditions by the Planning Board. 

Vicinity Map: 
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Location: 10611 Baltimore National Pike-located between Baltimore National Pike 

and Frederick Road, Ellicott City, Third Election District of Howard County, 

Maryland; Tax Map 16, Grid 23, Parcel 248.  

Plan Summary:  

▪ The Preliminary Equivalent Sketch Plan establishes the preliminary lot layout, 

street network, open space areas, drainage, stormwater management (SWM), 

landscaping, and forest conservation areas. 

 

▪ There are no existing structures on the site; however, there is a BGE easement 

and gravel pathway along the eastern edge, which provides access to the utility 

poles. The poles will either have to be relocated or the utility lines placed 

underground. 

 

▪ The site is encumbered by environmental features, including a floodplain, 

streams, wetlands, buffers, and forest. 

 

▪ The site fronts both US 40 (Baltimore National Pike) and MD 144 (Frederick 

Road). 

 

▪ The Developer proposes ten single-family, semi-detached and twelve single-

family, attached dwellings.  

 

▪ The site is in the: 

 

- Established Communities Allocation Area 

- Little Patuxent River watershed 

- Planned Service Area (PSA)-public water and sewer will be provided 

 

▪ The tests for housing unit allocations and public schools will be conducted upon 

approval of the Planning Board’s Decision and Order. 

 

Vicinal Properties: North: Baltimore National Pike (US 40)  

 

 East: Lot 61, “St. College Farms” subdivision, Lots 4 & 5 “C. Fischer Property”, Parcel 

100 owned by the Cramer Family and Lot 106 “Terra Maria”. All lots/parcels are zoned 

R-ED (Residential: Environmental Development). 

 

 West: Ellicott Meadows Subdivision, Zoned RC-DEO (Rural Conservation: Density 

Exchange Option). 

 

 South: Frederick Road (MD. 144) 

 

Legal Notice: The property was properly posted with two Planning Board posters, verified by 

Department of Planning and Zoning staff, and the case was advertised in two local 

newspapers, a minimum 30 days prior to the hearing date. 

 

Regulatory Compliance: This project is subject to the Amended Fifth Edition of the Subdivision and Land 

Development Regulations, the 2013 Howard County Zoning Regulations (effective 

October 6, 2013), the Howard County Design Manual, the Adequate Public Facilities 

Ordinance, the Forest Conservation Manual, and the Landscape Manual. 

 

Plan History:  

• A pre-submission community meeting was held June 26, 2014, at the Miller 

Library. 
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• The Design Advisory Panel reviewed the plan September 10, 2014, and made 

recommendations. The DAP will review the plan and building elevations again at 

Site Development Plan. 

 

• An Administrative Adjustment (AA-14-019) was approved by the Planning 

Director December 24, 2014. This Zoning Map Amendment rezoned a portion of the 

site R-ED, correcting a 2012/2013 Comprehensive Zoning error when the lot’s 

pipestem to Frederick Road was not rezoned. 

 

• An Environmental Concept Plan (ECP-15-006) was approved November 2014. 

 

An alternative compliance petition (WP-15-077) to the Subdivision and Land 

Development Regulations, Section 16.116(a)(1): Streams and Wetlands prohibiting 

grading, removal of vegetative cover and trees, paving, and new structures within 25 

feet of a wetland in any zoning district was conditionally approved by the Planning 

Director March 13, 2015. It allows disturbing 0.15 acres of wetland and 0.18 acres of 

wetland buffer for a road crossing. 

 

• An alternative compliance petition (WP-16-049) to the Subdivision and Land 

Development Regulations, Section 16.144(i)(2): Report of Review Committee; 

Additional Information was conditionally approved by the Planning Director 

January 29, 2016. This regulation requires a developer to submit additional 

information within 45 days of receiving a request from either the Department of 

Planning and Zoning or Review Committee. A one year extension to submit revised 

plans was granted to allow additional time (to October 18, 2016) to design the project 

around the sewer extension to the “Ellicott Meadows” subdivision. 

 

• An alternative compliance petition (WP-17-075) to the Subdivision and Land 

Development Regulations Section 16.116(a)(1): Streams and Wetlands prohibiting 

grading, removal of vegetative cover and trees, paving, and new structures within 25 

feet of a wetland in any zoning district; and Section 16.116(a)(2) prohibiting grading, 

removal of vegetative cover and trees, paving, and new structures within 100 feet of a 

perennial stream was submitted February 6, 2017. WP-17-075 would allow 0.3 acres 

of wetlands, 0.2 acres of wetland buffer, and 0.32 acres of a perennial stream and a 

perennial stream buffer to be disturbed for a road crossing.  

 

The petitioner has provided written justification for the SRC to consider. On April 

25, 2017, the Planning Director determined that no action would be taken until after 

the Planning Board reviewed and considered SP-15-010 at a public hearing. 

 

• A Design Manual Waiver will be required to allow 6 or more users on a Use-In-

Common driveway. 

 

• Noise Impact Analysis: A Noise Impact Analysis was approved May 3, 2017. 

 

• Adequate Public Facilities Ordinance (APFO): 

 

Roads Test: A traffic study, approved by the Development Engineering Division and 

Department of Public Works, showed the Frederick Road at Quarter Folly Road/John 

Bernard Drive and US-40 at 144A/Pebble Beach Drive intersections will operate at 

acceptable levels of service. 
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Schools Test: The subdivision is in the Established Communities Allocation Area, the 

North School Region, the Manor Woods Elementary School District, and the Mount 

View Middle School District. Once the Decision and Order has been signed, the 

subdivision will be tested for housing allocations and school capacity. 

 

• Water and Sewer: Public water and sewer will serve this project.  Water service will 

be via a connection to the existing water main in Frederick Road, contract #44-3479, 

while sewer service will be via a connection to a future 8” sewer main, Capital 

Project S-6293, contract # 20-4987. 

 

• Stormwater Management: SWM is provided by ESD practices. Four bio-retention 

facilities and 24-drywells are proposed to meet SWM requirements. 

Site Information: 

ACREAGE 

Gross Acreage of Property…………………………………………....………17.26 ac.  

Area of 100-year Floodplain…………………………………………….……..5.59 ac. 

Area of 25% or Greater Steep Slopes…………………………………….…….0.00 ac. 

Net Tract Area……………………………………………………………...…11.67 ac. 

Limit of Disturbance (LOD)………………………………..….6.03 ac. (34.9% of site) 

Proposed Public Right-of-Way……………………………………………...…2.08 ac. 

DENSITY  

Total No. of Lots Allowed By Right ……………………………………………23 lots 

(2 dwelling units per net acre) 

Total Number of Lots Proposed…………………………………………………22 lots 

MIHUs required (10% of dwellings)…………………………………………......3 lots 

MIHUs provided…………………………………...........0 units (fee-in-lieu proposed) 

OPEN SPACE 

Required (50% of gross)……………………………………………...………..8.63 ac. 

Proposed………………………………………………………..12.50 ac. (72% of site) 

 

Site Proposal:  

• Preliminary Equivalent Sketch Plan, SP-15-010, initially submitted November 2014, 

proposes twenty-two residential lots (ten single-family, semi-detached dwellings and 

twelve single-family, attached dwellings), ranging from 2,805 square feet to 6,467 

square feet. Eight semi-detached lots will gain access from a Use-In-Common Access 

drive that connects to Gibran Lane (a proposed public road); all others will directly 

access Gibran Lane. Three open space lots ranging from 16,527 square feet to 10.44 

acres are also proposed. Three on-site forest conservation retention easements (FCE) 

will contain 4.21 acres of forest. A letter dated May 17, 2017, indicates that DPZ 

considers the Preliminary Equivalent Sketch Plan to be “approvable”, subject to 

Planning Board approval and remaining SRC comments. 

 

• Environmental Resources: The site contains 5.59 acres of floodplain, 9.40 acres of 

wetlands, 6.38 acres of streams, and 10.70 acres of forest. There are no steep slopes 

(25% or greater) onsite. 

 

• Open Space: The R-ED zoning district requires 50% open space, based on gross site 

area - equating to 8.63 acres. This proposal provides 12.50 acres of open space (72% 

of gross site area), within three open space lots. Recreational open space is also 

required at a rate of 400 square feet per unit, or 8,800 square feet. This proposal 

provides 20,690 square feet of recreational open space. 
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• Landscaping: Landscaping complies with the Howard County Landscape Manual and 

will be provided along the perimeter of the new lots and on both sides of Gibran Lane. 

A total of 164 shade trees and 24 evergreens, along with a credit for the existing forest, 

addresses the landscaping requirements and conditions of WP-15-077. 

 

• Forest Conservation: There are 10.70 acres of existing forest (excluding floodplain) 

onsite; however, of that, 6.64 acres will either be cleared or maintained outside the 

FCEs. Three retention easements (including a small amount of wooded floodplain) are 

proposed and range from 0.43 acres to 2.96 acres, for a total 4.21 acres of retention. 

The onsite easements will address the requirements of the Forest Conservation Act; 

therefore no additional planting or retention is required. 

 

• Scenic Roads: Frederick Road is a scenic road and the project must meet the 

requirements of Section 16.125 (Protection of Scenic Roads) of the Howard County 

Subdivision and Land Development Regulations. Only a small portion of the property 

(~ 65 feet) is adjacent to the scenic road. The closest proposed dwelling (Lot 14) to 

Frederick Road will be located approximately 800 feet from the right-of-way and 

should not be visible from Frederick Road. The proposed development will be buffered 

from Frederick Road and most houses within the Ellicott Meadows subdivision by 

retaining existing forest. Additional street trees and perimeter landscaping will provide 

some additional buffering. 
 

• Access: Access from Gibran Lane to Frederick Road has been preliminarily approved 

by the State Highway Administration (SHA), the Department of Public Works (DPW) 

and the Development Engineering Division (DED). Improvements to Frederick Road 

will be made to ensure safe ingress and egress. Gibran Lane will not be a through-street 

and will end in a cul-de-sac. Final road improvements to Frederick Road and the design 

of Gibran Lane will be finalized at Final Plan. 

 

Planning Board Criteria: Section 107.0.E.6. of the Howard County Zoning Regulations outlines the following 

criteria to be used for evaluating a Preliminary Equivalent Sketch Plan in the “R-ED” 

Zoning District: 
 

1. “The proposed lay-out of lots and open space effectively protects environmental and historic resources.” 

 
The design of the subdivision effectively protects and preserves onsite environmental features, or minimizes their 

disturbance. To help facilitate protecting forest, floodplain, wetlands and streams, and to fulfill the objectives of the R-

ED zoning district, semi-detached and townhouse units will be clustered, the size of residential lots will be minimized, 

and smaller residential units will be used to effectively protect environmental features. More open space has been 

provided than required 50% (8.63 acres required, 12.5 acres provided) and there are no existing structures, nor is the 

site in an historic district. Most environmental features will be in an easement and/or Open Space, to be maintained and 

protected by Howard County. 

 
2. “Buildings, parking areas, roads, storm water management facilities and other site features are located to 

take advantage of existing topography and to limit the extent of clearing and grading.” 

 
The subdivision takes advantage of the site’s unique topography and limits impacts to the forest by clustering lots. The 

limits of clearing and grading necessary for residential construction, roads, SWM, and utilities have also been minimized 

to the greatest extent possible, while still facilitating development of the property. Further, stormwater runoff has been 

reduced and pervious areas for its treatment have been maximized. Proposed site grading will limit changes to the 

location of the existing drainage divide, thereby maintaining a comparable drainage shed. During construction, 

environmental features will be protected by sediment control features. 
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3. “Setbacks, landscaped buffers, or other methods are proposed to buffer the development from existing 

neighborhoods or roads, especially from designated scenic roads or historic districts.” 

 
The plan maintains setbacks, landscaped buffers, and existing forest along the project boundaries to sufficiently buffer 

the surrounding community and Frederick Road, a scenic road, from the subdivision. Only a small portion (~ 65 feet) 

of the development will be along Frederick Road and the closest dwelling (Lot 14) is approximately 800 feet from its 

right-of-way. Consequently, development should not be visible from Frederick Road. In addition, the subdivision will 

be buffered from Frederick Road, as well as most of the Ellicott Meadows subdivision, by existing forest that will be 

retained. Street trees and perimeter landscaping will provide additional buffering. This site is not located within a 

historic district. 

  

SRC Action: The Developer was notified by a letter dated May 17, 2017, that subdivision plan, SP-15-

010, was technically complete, subject to complying with remaining Subdivision 

Review Committee (SRC) comments and any conditions by the Planning Board. 

 

Recommendation: The Department of Planning and Zoning recommends the Planning Board approve 

Preliminary Equivalent Sketch Plan SP-15-010, “St. Charles Woods”, subject to 

complying with any remaining SRC comments and any conditions by the Planning 

Board. 

      

Please note that this file is available for public review, by appointment, at the Department of Planning and 

Zoning’s public service counter, Monday – Thursday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. and Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. 

 

 

 

______________________________________________ 

Valdis  Lazdins, Director   Date 

Department of Planning and Zoning 

 










































